LOCAL LAW PERM 4 OF 2017 LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 4 Of 2017

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING ARTICLE XXIV OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE REGARDING OTHER COUNTY BOARDS, OFFICES, INSTITUTIONS AND FUNCTIONS

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

Section 1. ARTICLE XXIV §A2410 and §C2411 Industrial Development Agency Board. There shall be a Broome County Industrial Development Agency, which has been established pursuant to Article 18-A of the New York State General Municipal Law. Said Board of the Broome County Industrial Development Agency shall be made up of nine (9) Directors, and the Broome County Legislature shall have the authority to duly designate and appoint individuals to membership on said Board. The County Legislature shall appoint three (3) Directors per year each for three (3) year terms.

Members appointed to the Broome County Industrial Development Agency Board of Directors shall be "Independent". A Director who is Independent is one, who at the time of their appointment:

- 1. is not, and in the past one (1) year has not been, employed by the Broome County Industrial Development Agency or the County Legislature, or served as an elected official in Broome County;
- 2. is not a parent, spouse, sibling or child of a current Employee of the Broome County Industrial Development Agency or the County Legislature, or a current elected official in Broome County;
- 3. is not, and in the past one (1) year has not been, employed by a vendor that received more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) in payment for goods or services provided to the Broome County Industrial Development Agency during the most recent fiscal year, or employed by an applicant that received financial assistance or bonding valued at more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) from action taken by the Broome County Industrial Development Agency during the most recent fiscal year;
- 4. is not, and in the past one (1) year has not been, a lobbyist registered under a State or local law, or an attorney, paid by a client to influence the decisions, contracts, investments, applications for financial assistance or bonding or other similar actions of the Broome County Industrial Development Agency; and
- 5. is not employed by any current elected official in Broome County.

Section 2. This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.